

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

COMMONWEALTH,
Appellee,

v.

DANIEL BRUM,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF BRISTOL SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL, THE NEW ENGLAND
INNOCENCE PROJECT, THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE INNOCENCE PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Katharine Naples-Mitchell, BBO 704239
Eliza Lockhart-Jenks, BBO 691044
Suzanne Van Arsdall (*on the brief*)
Criminal Justice Institute at
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 496-8143
knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu
elockhartjenks@law.harvard.edu

Radha Natarajan, BBO 658052
New England Innocence Project
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, MA 02141
617-945-0762
rnatarajan@newenglandinnocence.org

Chauncey B. Wood, BBO 600354
Massachusetts Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

Anton Robinson (*on the brief*)
Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5974
arobinson@innocenceproject.org

Counsel for amici curiae

March 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	8
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF.....	8
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court should modify the test for admissibility of lay opinion on identification to incorporate scientific principles related to the reliability of identification evidence detailed in <i>Gomes</i> and its progeny.....	13
A. The current framework for admitting lay opinions on identification provides insufficient guardrails against unreliable evidence.	15
B. Ms. Bizarro’s testimony should not have been admitted because the circumstances of her identification from video surveillance were unnecessarily suggestive, unreliable, and not cured by her familiarity with Mr. Brum.	24
II. The prosecutor improperly asked the jury to make a show-up identification in highly unreliable and suggestive circumstances based on distant and unclear video, requiring reversal.	28
A. Asking the jury to make a show-up identification from an angled, distant video where no facial features can be perceived and after being subjected to significant suggestion is inherently unreliable and creates grave risk of misidentification and wrongful conviction.	29
B. The prosecutor’s closing created a substantial risk of a miscarriage of justice by repeatedly asking the jury to do what this Court found improper in <i>Davis</i> : to identify the defendant, at the prosecutor’s urging, from a distant video that did not depict the person’s face or distinguishing features.	34
III. The Commonwealth should have been estopped from seeking an identification of the defendant directly from the video.....	38
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canavan's Case</i> , 432 Mass. 304 (2000)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Austin</i> , 421 Mass. 357 (1995)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 470 Mass. 255 (2014)	30, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 580 (2017)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 470 Mass. 228 (2014)	29, 30, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 487 Mass. 448 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Dew</i> , 478 Mass. 304 (2017)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. DiBenedetto</i> , 458 Mass. 657 (2011)	40, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Forte</i> , 469 Mass. 469 (2014)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. German</i> , 483 Mass. 553 (2019)	15, 34, 36, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 470 Mass. 532 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 473 Mass. 594 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 423 Mass. 99 (1996)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 447 Mass. 274 (2006)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 35 Mass. App. Ct. 909 (1993)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Pleas</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 321 (2000)	13, 14, 23, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 367 Mass. 737 (1975)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 476 Mass. 451 (2017)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Vacher</i> , 469 Mass. 425 (2014)	13, 14, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> , 482 Mass. 850 (2019)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Wardsworth</i> , 482 Mass. 454 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>East Cambridge Sav. Bank v. Wheeler</i> , 422 Mass. 621 (1996)	40
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 48 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.1995).....	14
Guidelines and Jury Instructions	
Mass. G. Evid. § 403.....	14

Mass. G. Evid. § 701	14
Model Jury Instructions on Eyewitness Identification (Nov. 6, 2015).....	16, 17, 18
Other Authorities	
Bruce, Henderson, Greenwood, Hancock, Burton & Miller, Verification of Face Identities from Images Captured on Video, 5 J. Experimental Psychol. Applied 339 (1999)	32
Bruner & Potter, Interference in Visual Recognition, 144 Sci. 424 (1964)	32
Burton et al., Face Recognition in Poor-Quality Video: Evidence from Security Surveillance, 10 Psychol. Sci. 243 (1999)	18, 32
Chang & Tsao, The Code for Facial Identity in the Primate Brain, 169 Cell 1013 (2017)	18
Clutterbuck & Johnston, Demonstrating How Unfamiliar Faces Become Familiar Using a Face Matching Task, 17 European J. Cognitive Psychol. 96 (2005)	18
Coleman, Newman, Vidmar & Zoeller, Don't I Know You?: The Effect of Prior Acquaintance/Familiarity on Witness Identification, Champion 52 (Apr. 2012) ...	16
Cutting & Kozlowski, Recognizing Friends by Their Walk: Gait Perception without Familiarity Cues, 9 Bull. Psychonomic Soc'y 353 (1977)	17
Davis & Valentine, CCTV on Trial: Matching Video Images with the Defendant in the Dock, 23 Appl. Cogni. Psychol. 482 (2009).....	32
DeJong, Wagenaar, Wolters & Verstijnen, Familiar Face Recognition as a Function of Distance and Illumination: A Practical Tool for Use in the Courtroom, 11 Psychol., Crime & L. 87 (2005)	19
Dysart, Lindsay & Dupuis, Show-ups: The Critical Issue of Clothing Bias, 20 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 1009 (2006)	26
Garrett, Eyewitnesses and Exclusion, 65 Vand. L. Rev. 451 (2012)	31

Hahn, O’Toole & Phillips, Dissecting the Time Course of Person Recognition in Natural Viewing Environments, 107 Brit. J. Psychol. 117 (2016).....	27
Hancock, Bruce & Burton, Recognition of Unfamiliar Faces, 4 Trends in Cognitive Scis. 330 (2000)	32
Henderson, Bruce & Burton, Matching the Faces of Robbers Captured on Video, 15 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 445 (2001)	32
Hill, Schyns & Akamatsu, Information and Viewpoint Dependence in Face Recognition, 62 Cognition 201 (1997)	18, 19
Johnston & Edmonds, Familiar and Unfamiliar Face Recognition: A Review, 17 Memory 577 (2009)	18
Kerstholt et al., The Effect of Expectation on the Identification of Known and Unknown Persons, 6 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 173 (1992).....	17
Lindsay, Wallbridge & Drennan, Do the Clothes Make the Man? An Exploration of the Effect of Lineup Attire on Eyewitness Identification Accuracy, 19 Canadian J. Behav. Sci. 463 (1987).....	26
E. Loftus et al., Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal (2021)	30
Mandery, Due Process Considerations of In-Court Identifications, 60 Alb. L. Rev. 389 (1996).....	30
<i>Marvin Mitchell</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations (last updated Jan. 2, 2018), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3478	20
Megreya & Burton, Matching Faces to Photographs: Poor Performance in Eyewitness Memory (Without the Memory), 14 J. of Experimental Psychol.: Applied 364 (2009)	31
<i>Michael Anthony Williams</i> , Nat’l Registry of Exonerations (last updated July 10, 2014), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3749	20

Nat’l Research Council of the Nat’l Academies, Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification (2014)	31
Neuschatz, Wetmore, Key & Cash, A Comprehensive Evaluation of Showups, <i>in Advances in Psychology and Law</i> 43 (Miller & Bornstein eds., 2016)	30
Noyes & Jenkins, Deliberate Disguise in Face Identification, 25 <i>J. Experimental Psychol.</i> 280 (2019)	22
Pezdek & Stolzenberg, Are Individuals’ Familiarity Judgments Diagnostic of Prior Contact?, 20 <i>Psychol. Crime & L.</i> 302 (2014)	17
Shaw & McClure, Repeated Postevent Questioning Can Lead to Elevated Levels of Eyewitness Confidence, 20 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> 629 (1996)	36
Smith, Wilford, Quigley-McBride & Wells, Mistaken Eyewitness Identification Rates Increase When Either Witnessing or Testing Conditions Get Worse, 43 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> 358 (2019)	33
Wells et al., Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence, 44 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> 3 (2020)	30, 31
West & Meterko, Innocence Project: DNA Exonerations, 1989-2014: Review of Data and Findings from the First 25 Years, 79 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 717 (2015)	19
White, Kemp, Jenkins, Matheson & Burton, Passport Officers’ Errors in Face Matching, 9(8) <i>PloS One</i> e103510 (2014)	31
Young et al., The Faces That Launched a Thousand Slips: Everyday Difficulties and Errors in Recognizing People, 76 <i>Brit. J. Psychol.</i> 495 (1985)	17
